At this time the Group does not manage its prospective foreign exchange risk with currency hedges. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the
reporting date, expressed in USD, was as follows:

2017 2016

US$’000 US$’000

Assets

 - US Dollars (1) 2,414 1,367

 - Mozambique Meticals 19,965 -

22,379   1,367

Liabilities

 - US Dollars 2,194 8,739

 - Mozambique Meticals 3,116 -

 - South African Rand 495 150

 - Australian Dollars 29 32

5,834 8,921

Net surplus/(deficit) position 16,545 (7,554)

(1)  Relates to US Dollar denominated financial assets and liabilities held by the parent entity, Syrah Resources Limited, which has an Australian dollar functional currency.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT')

SYRAH RESOURCES >  ANNUAL REPORT 201766

NOTE 11. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT')

(A) MARKET RISK (CONT')

(i)  Foreign exchange risk (CONT')

Group sensitivity

Based on the financial instruments held at 31 December 2017 and the net investments in foreign subsidiaries, had the USD strengthened/weakened by 5%
against the above currencies with all other variables held constant, the impact on consolidated results for the financial year would have changed as follow:

IMPACT ON LOSS AFTER TAX (HIGHER)/LOWER IMPACT ON EQUITY HIGHER/(LOWER)

2017 2016 2017 2016

USD’000 USD’000 USD’000 USD’000

USD +5% (789) (364) (17,569) (8,313)

USD -5% 872 393 19,418 8,476

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s main interest rate risk relates to interest income on cash and cash equivalents. The entity does not hold any financial assets or liabilities whose
fair value would be impacted by interest rates.

(B) CREDIT RISK

Credit risk is managed on a Group basis. Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents and deposits with banks and financial institutions.

The Group limits its counterparty credit risk on liquid funds by dealing only with reputable global banks or financial institutions. The Group’s cash reserves
are also spread amongst financial institutions to reduce concentration of credit risk. The Group has no receivables past due as at 31 December 2017